CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL	
PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY	ľ

ID: XMQB Facility ID: 00253

MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245492 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 080343000	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTE (L4) 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SO (L5) RICHFIELD, MN	R	4. TYPE OF ACTION: 7 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other			
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 12/01/2017 6. DATE OF SURVEY 07/23/2018 (L34) 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: (L10) 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11	02 (L7) 0	8. Full Survey After Complaint FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35) 12/31			
11LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b): 12. Total Facility Beds 112 (L18) 13. Total Certified Beds 112 (L17)	10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: X A. In Compliance With Program Requirements Compliance Based On: 1. Acceptable POC B. Not in Compliance with Program Requirements and/or Applied Waivers	And/Or Approved Waivers Of T 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code * Code: A	6. Scope of Services Limit 7. Medical Director			
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF 112 (L37) (L38) (L39) 16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICAL	ICF IID (L42) (L43)	15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor		Douglas Larson, Enf	18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist 10/04/2018 (L20			
19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY _X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21)	20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIV RIGHTS ACT:	IL 21. 1. Statement of Fina	uncial Solvency (HCFA-2572) ol Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513)			
A. Suspens		26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursen 03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety nent 06-Fail to Meet Agreement			
28. TERMINATION DATE: (L28)	(L45) 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 06301	30. REMARKS				
	32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 08/13/2018	(L33) DETERMINATION APPI	ROVAL			



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245492

August 10, 2018

Ms. Jo Ann Buytendorp, Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

Dear Ms. Buytendorp:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective July 17, 2018 the above facility is certified for:

112 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 112 skilled nursing facility beds.

We have recommended CMS approve the waivers that you requested for the following Life Safety Code Requirements: K521.

If you are not in compliance with the above requirements at the time of your next survey, you will be required to submit a Plan of Correction for these deficiency(ies) or renew your request for waiver in order to continue your participation in the Medicare and Medicaid Program.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Richfield A Villa Center August 10, 2018 Page 2 Sincerely,

Downes Stapeon

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist
Minnesota Department of Health
Licensing and Certification Program
Program Assurance Unit
Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

August 10, 2018

Ms. Jo Ann Buytendorp, Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Number S5492028

Dear Ms. Buytendorp:

On June 25, 2018, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on June 7, 2018 that included an investigation of complaint number H5492109. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On July 23, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on June 7, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of July 17, 2018. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on June 7, 2018, effective July 17, 2018 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated June 25, 2018, will not be imposed.

Your request for a continuing waiver involving the deficiency(ies) cited under K521 at the time of the June 7, 2018 standard survey has been forwarded to CMS for their review and determination. Your facility's compliance is based on pending CMS approval of your request for waiver.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist Minnesota Department of Health

Richfield A Villa Center August 10, 2018 Page 2

Licensing and Certification Program
Program Assurance Unit
Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

		RE/MEDICAII O BE COMPL								XMQB cy ID: 002	:53
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. (L1) 245492 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. (L2) 080343000	(La	3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY (L3) RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER (L4) 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH (L5) RICHFIELD, MN		(L6) 55423		4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) 1. Initial 2. Recertification 3. Termination 4. CHOW 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 8. Full Survey After Complaint					
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP (L9) 12/01/2017		7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 01 Hospital 05 HHA 09 ESRD		02 13 PTIP							
6. DATE OF SURVEY 06/07/2018 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10) 03	SNF/NF/Dual SNF/NF/Distinct SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSP			FISCAL YEAL	R ENDING DA	ГЕ:	(L35)
•	12 (L18)	K B. Not in Com	ce With equirements e Based On: cceptable POC	ram	2 3 4	Approved Wai Technical F 24 Hour RN 7-Day RN Life Safety B*	Personnel N (Rural SNF)	7. M	ope of Services edical Director atient Room Size		
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 112 (L37) (L38)	19 SNF (L39)	ICF (L42)	IID (L43)			LITY MEETS		(L	15)		
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF	F APPLICABLE SH	IOW LTC CANCEI	LLATION DATE):							
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE Lou Anne Page, HFE NE	II	Date:	7/12/2018	(L19)		re survey A		APPROVAL orcement S		Date: 08/1	3/2018
PART	II - TO BE CO	OMPLETED F	BY HCFA RE		OFFICI	E OR SING	GLE STA	ATE AGENO	CY		(L2)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 1. Facility is Eligible to Participal 2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)		PLIANCE WITH HTS ACT:	CIVIL	21.		hip/Control	cial Solvency (HC Interest Disclosu :		1513)	
OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987	LTC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DAT		. LTC AGREEM ENDING DAT		VOLUNT.		_00	0	(L30) NVOLUNTARY 5-Fail to Meet A 6-Fail to Meet A	- Iealth/Saf	•

2. Facility is not Eligib	(L21)		_	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION 01/01/1987	23. LTC AGREEMENT BEGINNING DATE	24. LTC AGREEMENT ENDING DATE	26. TERMINATION ACTION: VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement	(L30) INVOLUNTARY 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 06-Fail to Meet Agreement
(L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	(L41) 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTION A. Suspension of Admissions B. Rescind Suspension Date:		03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	OTHER 07-Provider Status Change 00-Active
28. TERMINATION DATE: 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	06301 (L28)	(L31) ATION OF APPROVAL DATE	30. REMARKS LSC K521 Annual Waiver Request to RO	CHI 08132018
or condition	(L32)	(L33)	DETERMINATION APPROVAL	



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered June 25, 2018

Ms. Jo Ann Buytendorp, Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

RE: Project Numbers S5492028 and H5492109

Dear Ms. Buytendorp:

On June 7, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. In addition, at the time of the June 7, 2018 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5492109 that was found to be unsubstantiated.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Electronic Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

Potential Consequences - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6

months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by an "F" tag) and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Metro C Survey Team Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220 P.O. Box 64900 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900 Email: susanne.reuss@state.mn.us

Phone: (651) 201-3793 Fax: (651) 215-9697

OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by July 17, 2018, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by July 17, 2018 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter.

Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable ePoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the

Richfield A Villa Center June 25, 2018 Page 4

Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition

of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by September 7, 2018 (three months after

Richfield A Villa Center June 25, 2018 Page 5

the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by December 7, 2018 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections

Richfield A Villa Center June 25, 2018 Page 6

> Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145 Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Dwws Stapeon

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 07/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING			C / 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		3172313
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E O	00		
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted on June a recertification sur		F 0	00		
	2018 through June investigation H5492 the time of the stan	rvey was conducted June 4, 7, 2018 and complaint 2109 was also completed at dard survey. The complaint nd to be unsubstantiated.				
	as your allegation on Department's accept enrolled in ePOC, yat the bottom of the	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are our signature is not required e first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will tion of compliance.				
	on-site revisit of you validate that substa regulations has bee your verification.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to untial compliance with the en attained in accordance with table/Homelike Environment)-(7)	F 5	84		7/17/18
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and				
	The facility must pro					
ABORATOR'	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	VATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 07/03/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245492	B. WING _			O 7/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		0772010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	§483.10(i)(1) A safe homelike environm use his or her perspossible. (i) This includes en receive care and sephysical layout of the independence and (ii) The facility shall the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessary and comfortable into \$483.10(i)(3) Clear in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Private resident room, as separate sident room, as se	e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the ne facility maximizes resident does not pose a safety risk. exercise reasonable care for e resident's property from loss ekeeping and maintenance to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 58	1. The first floor shower room tile grout on the wall were clear missing tile pieces were fixed. 108,317 and 318 sink cabinets removed and replaced with ne	ned and the Rooms were		

PRINTED: 07/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		06/0)7/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	, ,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	first floor shower rotthe five rooms identhe secured unit. Findings include: On 6/4/18, during the following environments of the first floor showas a black substate wall, and missing the wall just inside Room 108, the sind damage around the cabinet and was must the bottom corner at the bottom corner at the wall over the best of the first bed substance. Room 311, there the wall over the best of the first bed substance. Room 317, the sind damage and exposunderneath. Room 318 the left slats leaving gaps it slats had jagged exist of the wall next to the sind exposing the particute the wall next to the sind exposing the particute the wall next to the sind exposing the particute the wall next to the sind exposing the particute the sind exposing the sind	ne initial tour of the facility, the ental concerns were observed: wer room floor was dirty, there nce in the tile grout on the pieces of tile in the corner of the door to the right. nk cabinet had moisture be bottom of the side of the issing a piece of the wood in	F 584	Room 304 door protective plate we repaired. Room 311 wall was clear Room 318 window blind was repaired. The magnetic lock doors on third securing and functioning correctly 2. All Residents who reside at Rick Villa Center who are in need of ut the showers, room sinks and the unit have the potential to be affect this practice. Maintenance and Housekeeping personnel will compreventive maintenance rounds a observations of rooms per policy. Housekeeping will provide extract in the rooms that require more as 3. Maintenance, Housekeeping and department heads will be re-educe the facility's policy and procedure communication of needed repairs PCC on 7/3, 7/5 and 7/6/18. 4. Maintenance Director, Houseke Director and the Administrator will complete daily rounds times 4 we then 2 times monthly for 3 months ensure compliance and will log rethe TELS system. 5. Trends of reviews and audits we forwarded to the Quality Assurance Performance Improvement meeting months.	aned. aired. floor are floor are floor are flizing secure ted by plete nd leaning sistance. nd ated on on using eeping eeks, s, to sults into	

Facility ID: 00253

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	I ' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245492	B. WING		06	C 5/ 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		70172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Continued From particles of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to and turn it into the security of the protocol was to an an an and protocol was not a system for the protocol with the supervisor (ESS)-A concerns noted about and exposed sheet room were not clean need to be replaced stated the process rooms were checked.	a.m. housekeeper (H)-A was cabinet and acknowledged ean those areas. H-A stated fill out a maintenance request supervisor. netic lock doors on the third ast and west sides were not re the east side. H-A was distated it needed to get. H-A did report it to the stide of the hall. The naintenance director (MD)-A when MD-A was asked about e checked, MD-A stated there or checking the doors. a.m. tour of the facility was and the Administrator. The ove were discussed. The ess. A stated the sink cabinets rock in the third floor dining nable surfaces and would dor repaired right away. MD-A for checking rooms was three ed for concerns daily. MD-A	F 5	DEFICIENCY)	HOPHIATE	DAIL
	month. MD-A stated lights, temperature, other concerns. Whareas such as the of MD-A stated he had areas. MD-A stated order new window lunable to provide a document showing	o check every room each of the rooms were check for water temperature and any nen asked about the common dining room on third floor east, of not been checking those the facility was attempting to blinds for room 318, but was maintenance request or any the facility had ordered the severe back ordered.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING	B. WING		C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	room. MD-A noted	ge 4 was shown first floor shower the missing tile corner and to get fixed right away.	F 5	84		
		stated the showers were hly and it was time for the deep cleaned.				
	May 2018, were rev notations of sink ca	of room checks from April and viewed. There were no binets being damaged nor make notation of common d.				
F 609 SS=D	administrator stated on filling out a main are hired, along wit ensuring rooms we was part of the cus were supposed tell any repair or house maintenance reque the checks system		F 6	09		7/17/18
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility				
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclu- source and misapp	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		<u> </u>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of officials (including the administrator of jurisdiction in long accordance with St. procedures. §483.12(c)(4) Repositive stigations to the designated represed accordance with St. Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensigned altercation to the administrator 2 of 2 residents (RS altercations with an Findings include: R20's Admission F. Wernicke's encephinervous system) can R20's quarterly Min 3/24/18, indicated frognition and displaymptoms.	gation is made, if the events gation involve abuse or result in a pation involve abuse or result in a pation involve abuse or result in a pation of the allegation do not involve a pation in serious bodily injury, to a the facility and to other to the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides and the results of all a pation in a	F6	1. The incident between R96 a was reported to the state agent 5/29/18. R96 was moved off the prevent recurrence. The incide R97 and R20 was reported to the agency on 6/6/18. R97 was placentinuous supervision until tracent an acute psych facility on the medichard from the facility eliminating the potential to affect residents. 2. All residents who reside at R Villa Center on the secure unit potential to be affected by this prolicies and procedures have be reviewed and are current. 3. All staff received re-education	cy on the unit to the the the state the state the caced on the cac	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		245492	B. WING			06/0) 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	stated he was afrastated the other rethe middle of the rafter the interview pointed to R97's nother residential anxiety disorder, a R97's admission for included demential anxiety disorder, a R97's admission for he was severely or displayed physical R97's facility Progindicated R97 was other resident room to fight with them. R97 was not able During interview or registered nurse (lincident between for a another incident residents on 6/5/1 RN-B stated R97 and caused skin to for reporting residential the director of nursuand the resident's stated a Team Straout regarding the investigation was swas the one to cal RN-B was asked a	aid of a "guy on the floor." R20 resident came into his room in hight and tried to fight with him. R20 walked down the hall and ame on the door of room 318. The progress Notes did not the with R97. The cord indicated diagnosis that a with behavioral disturbance, and major depressive disorder. MDS dated 5/31/18, indicated ognitively impaired and and verbal behaviors. The progress Note indicated trying the Progress Note indicated i	Fé	609	facility Policy and Procedure for regrequirements for allegations involvi abuse, neglect, exploitation or mistreatment, including injuries of unknown source and misappropria resident property on 7/3, 7/5 and 7/4. The DON/Administrator will ensuthey were informed immediately afteach incident has been logged into reporting system. This will be audidaily for 30 days and the weekly formonths. 5. All results will be brought to the Assurance Performance Improvemmeetings and reviewed for trends it quality improvement for 3 months.	tion of /6/18. ure that ter the ted r 3	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _		06	C / 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		70172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	room at night and the being aware of the A review of Facility identified a report to a.m regarding the rebetween R97 and Esupper on 6/5/18, at 12:05 incident between R6/5/18 should have 6/5/18. The DON sithe incident until 6/occurred. The DON been informed at a the two residents on R20's room at night R96's admission Miseverely impaired to behaviors that place. Further review of Fother incidents involved A Progress Note day had been going into items from them ar Progress Note indicated and caused a Further review of Foundation	ried to fight. RN-B stated not incident. Reported Incidents (FRIs) to the SA dated 6/6/18, at 10:00 resident to resident altercation R20 that occurred during at 5:30 p.m. Sp.m. the DON stated the R97 and R20 during supper on the been reported to her on tated she did not find out about 6/18, the day after the incident of Incident where R97 entered the incident of 18/3/18, indicated cognition and wandering	F 60				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245492	B. WING	i		C 06/07/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 609	occurred. The DON for staff to report th nurse and the supe the DON or Administrated that resident supposed to be rephours of the incider training on hire and and there was a bir with the procedure occurred. On 6/7/18, at 12:20 the requirement for resident altercation and the facility had 6/5/18, (between R	I stated the expectation was e incident to the supervising ervising nurse was to report to strator immediately. The DON to resident altercations were corted to the SA within two and stated staff received annually on abuse reporting ander at each nursing station to follow if an incident 1 p.m. the administrator stated reporting a resident to s to the SA was two hours, not reported the incident on 197 and R20) or 5/28/18, R96) according to that	F	808				
	Mistreatment and M Property policy date Nursing Home Adm report abuse to the Federal requirement also indicated occu that may constitute section E.(a) of the when an incident or is reported, the Adminvestigate the incide appropriate person indicated "if the alle resident he staff memore removed the perperance another staff memore perpetrator and ware	s Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation, Misappropriation of Resident ed 11/28/17, indicated "The ninistrator or designee will state agency per State and nts immediately." The policy rrences, patterns and trends abuse will be investigated. In policy the staff is instructed r suspected incident of "abuse" ninistrator or designee will dent with the assistance of nel. In the section F (a)(iii) reged perpetrator is a facility ember will immediately trator from the situation and per will stay with the alleged it for further instruction from if possible." In section G.(a)						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRU NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING				C 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7727 PORTL	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE AND AVENUE SOUTH , MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU S-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	suspicion of abuse Administrator.	ted to report any abuse or immediately to the	F 6				7/17/18	
	CFR(s): 483.15(c)(3) §483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transident, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and mann facility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the reasons discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be rebefore transfer or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be repeated by the safety of incomplete transfer or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (iii) Notice must be repeated und this section; (B) The health of in be endangered, und this section;	e before transfer. Insfers or discharges a must- Int and the resident's If the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a Inter they understand. The Incopy of the notice to a Inter e Office of the State Industrian. In ons for the transfer or Insident's medical record in Inter argraph (c)(2) of this section; Inter the items described in Inthis section. In of the notice. In of the notice of transfer or Inter e of transfer or I	F6	23			7/17/18	

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,		PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING	i		1	C 0 7/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			1 00/1	0772010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	under paragraph (c (D) An immediate to required by the resisunder paragraph (c (E) A resident has redays. §483.15(c)(5) Contentice specified in pure include the fol (i) The reason for to (ii) The effective da (iii) The location to transferred or dische (iv) A statement of the including the name and telephone numereceives such request to obtain an appeal completing the form hearing request; (v) The name, address and developmental disabilities, the main telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities, the main telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities, the main telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities, the main telephone number of the protection and a developmental disabilities, the main telephone related to the protection and a developmental disabilities and Bill of Rights Accodified at 42 U.S.C. (vii) For nursing fact disorder or related to email address and several address and several related to the protection and a disorder or related to email address and several related to the protection and a disorder or related to email address and several related to the protection and a disorder or related to email address and several related to the protection and a disorder or related to email address and several related to the protection and a disorder or related to the protection and a disorder or related to the protection and a disorder or related to the protection and the protection an	diate transfer or discharge, (1)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is dent's urgent medical needs, (1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section llowing: ransfer or discharge; the of transfer or discharge; which the resident is larged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), ber of the entity which ests; and information on how form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ess (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F	623			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _		l l	C 06/07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	established under t for Mentally III Indiv §483.15(c)(6) Char If the information in effecting the transfer must update the reas practicable once becomes available. §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification protous to the State Survey State Long-Term Country to the facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the reasonable as the plan for relocation of the reasonable in the state Survey State Long-Term Country and the well as the plan for relocation of the reasonable in the facility failed to ensonatified of hospital to (R98, R46, R55, Rafellings) include: R98's diagnoses in artery disease, hyporenal failure and diathe admission Minitudes (R918, In addition to intact cognition and hospital on 5/11/18.	uals with a mental disorder he Protection and Advocacy iduals Act. Iges to the notice. The notice changes prior to er or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information e in advance of facility closure y closure, the individual who is the facility must provide prior to the impending closure Agency, the Office of the are Ombudsman, residents of resident representatives, as the transfer and adequate sidents, as required at § NT is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure the ombudsman was transfers for 4 of 4 residents are reviewed for hospitalization. Cluded heart failure, coronary pertension, renal insufficiency, abetes mellitus obtained from mum Data Set (MDS) dated the MDS identified R98 had had been discharged to a	F 62	1. The Ombudsman has been with regards to the hospital disc R98,R46, R55 and R1. 2. All residents who reside at R Villa Center that acutely transfe facility have potential to be affe practice. Communication has b with the Ombudsman to ensure acute transfers will be communappropriate. 3. All nurses and social worker re-educated on this policy and and will notify the Ombudsman transfer to the hospital on 7/3, 7/6/18. 4. The DON/Director of Social	charges for ichfield a er out of the cted by this een set up that all icated as s will be procedure for every 7/5 and		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			C / 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	5/11/18, a staff nurkeep R98's oxygen per minute and sta medication reaction the ambulance had transport R98 to the A review of the medocumentation the been informed of the an acute care facili R46's diagnoses in artery disease, hyp depression obtained dated 4/15/18. In a had intact cognition revealed a dischargon 4/26/18, when Fhospital. During a review of note dated 4/27/18 emergency medicated transported R46 outleast transported R46 outle	se had noted it was difficult to level above 93% on 4-5 liters ff had concern for potential n. The note further indicated libeen called at 12:05 a.m to e hospital. dical record lacked regional ombudsman had ne facility initiated transfers to try for R98. cluded fracture, coronary ertension, thyroid disorder and of from the admission MDS didition, the MDS identified R46 n. During further review it was ge MDS had been completed R46 was transferred to the a interdisciplinary progress, it was revealed the les service (EMS) had ut from facility at 11:45 p.m. for so symptoms of lethargy,	F 623	will ensure that this policy a is followed by auditing med after each transfer daily for then weekly for 3 months. 5. All results will be brought Assurance Performance Immeetings and reviewed for quality improvement for 3 n	ical records 30 days and t to the Quality approvement trends in		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _		06	C / 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		,0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	R98, R46, R55, and to an inpatient facilit On 6/6/18, at 1:26 pervices (DSS) and both acknowledged been notified of R9 DSS stated she wa adding residents. Efacility initiated transthe regulation. R55 had diagnoses diabetes indicated 4/23/18. During a review of revealed R55 had of the facility anticipat 2/10/18, 3/21/18, 4/2 On 6/6/18 at 10:45 was revealed R55 vissues, and had semedical issues initiated evidence the ombut the facility initiated R1 had a diagnosis on the face sheet of record indicated R1 2/23/18, and the pridentified R1 had be for respiratory district records indicated F5/4/18-5/12/18 for however no docum record to indicate the	d R1's facility initiated transfers ity. D.m. the director of social as social services designee the ombudsman had not 8,R46, R55, R1's transfers. Social services designee the ombudsman had not 8,R46, R55, R1's transfers. Social services and the list after oth acknowledged these were sfers and did not understand including kidney failure and on the quarterly MDS dated the medical record it was discharge MDS's with return to ed to a acute care facility on 75/18 and 5/21/18. a.m. an interview with LPN-A was hospitalized for stomach veral hospitalizations for ated by R55 however, no dsman had been notified for	F 62	3			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		C 06/07/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	01/2010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623 F 625 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.15(d)(Policy Before/Upon Trnsfr 1)(2)	F 6			7/17/18	
	§483.15(d)(1) Notice nursing facility transithe resident goes on ursing facility must the resident or tany, during which the return and resume facility; (ii) The reserve been plan, under § 447.4 (iii) The nursing fact bed-hold periods, we paragraph (e)(1) of resident to return; as (iv) The information of this section. §483.15(d)(2) Bed-the time of transfer hospitalization or the facility must provide resident represental specifies the duration described in paragraph by: Based on interview facility failed to ens R55, R1) or legal resident represental resident representations.	n specified in paragraph (e)(1) hold notice upon transfer. At		1. The state bed hold policy has I reviewed with R98, R55 and R1 a be given to them prior to their nex hospitalization if needed.	nd will		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		C 06/07/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER LD A VILLA CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	_ `	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	artery disease, hyprenal failure and dithe admission Mini 4/9/18. In addition intact cognition and hospital on 5/11/18 A review of the interpretation of the interpretation of the interpretation. The notation of the interpretation of admission all residents of the interpretation of the interpretation of the interpretation of admission information of the interpretation of	acluded heart failure, coronary pertension, renal insufficiency, abetes mellitus, obtained from mum Data Set (MDS) dated the MDS identified R98 had d had been discharged to a seriological description of the MDS identified R98 had do had been discharged to a seriological description of the major of the m	F 6	2. All residents who reside Villa Center have potential by this practice. The facilit the resident and their representation of the state of the state of the state of the every transfer to the house then be documented in the medical record. 3. All nurses and social was re-educated on the Bed Haprocedure on 7/3, 7/5 and 4. The DON/Director of Social will ensure that this policy is followed by auditing meafter each transfer daily for then weekly for 3 months. 5. All results will be brough Assurance Performance In meetings and reviewed for quality improvement for 3	I to be affected y will provide esentative bed hold policy ospital. This will be resident's orkers will be old policy and 7/6/18. Ocial Services and procedure dical records or 30 days and ont to the Quality mprovement r trends in		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING	i		C 06/07/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			1 00/	0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 625	4/23/18. During an interview a.m. it was revealed stomach issues. R55 had discharge hospitalizations on 5/21/18. The progred documentation that dates had been prosigned forms for between the signed admissingly 2/3/17 indicated the the number of days bed hold for the result bed hold notice from the BOM, she state the resident/family they were hospitalized be held. There was hold for Medicaid respiratory infections indicated on the factorisms record indicated a respiratory infection.	with LPN-A on 6/6/18 at 10:45 d R55 was hospitalized for MDS completed for 2/10/18, 3/21/18, 4/5/18 and ess notes did not have a bed hold notice for these vided and there were no d holds on these dates. Ion agreement for R55 dated a facility's bed hold policy for a bed was held, the notice of ident was not addressed. on 6/6/18 at 10:45 a.m. Social cated that R55 did not receive om her, this was done by the on 6/06/18 at 1:10 p.m. with d that with Medical assistance would not be contacted until the for 18 days, the bed would as no system to ask about bed esidents until after 18 days. Were no copies of bed hold dent. of multiple fractures, se sheet dated 5/7/18, the sated R1 had been admitted on alized from 5/4/18- 5/12/18 for		325				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
		245492	B. WING			06/	07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636 SS=D	with R1. The BOM verified of bed hold notice had The signed admiss 2/23/18 indicated the number of days bed hold for the research facility policy for (undated) indicated representative wou notice of the bed hold hospital. Comprehensive Asc CFR(s): 483.20(b)(§483.20 Resident A The facility must coal a comprehensive, a reproducible assess functional capacity. §483.20(b) Compre §483.20(b)(1) Resident assessment of a regoals, life history are resident assessment by CMS. The assest the following:	oned hold had been discussed on 6/6/18 at 1:10 p.m. that a dinot been completed with R1, ion agreement for R1 dated he facility's bed hold policy for a bed was held, the notice of sident was not addressed. For bedhold and return residents or their lid be provided with a written old at the time of transfer to a sessments. Timing 1)(2)(i)(iii) Assessment induct initially and periodically accurate, standardized sment of each resident's Schensive Assessments ident Assessment Instrument. As a comprehensive sident's needs, strengths, and preferences, using the int instrument (RAI) specified ssment must include at least didemographic information ine.		625 636			7/17/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _			C / 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	•	707/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	(ix) Continence. (x) Disease diagnos (xi) Dental and nutr (xii) Skin Conditions (xiii) Activity pursuit (xiv) Medications. (xv) Special treatme (xvi) Discharge plar (xvii) Documentatio regarding the additi on the care areas to the Minimum Data second (xviii) Documentatio assessment. The a include direct observith the resident, as	well-being. oning and structural problems. sis and health conditions. itional status. s. ents and procedures. nning. n of summary information onal assessment performed riggered by the completion of Set (MDS). on of participation in assessment process must rvation and communication s well as communication with ensed direct care staff	F 63	36		
	timeframes prescrit chapter, a facility m assessment of a re timeframes specific through (iii) of this sprescribed in §413. apply to CAHs. (i) Within 14 calend excluding readmiss significant change i mental condition. (F "readmission" mean following a tempora or therapeutic leave (iii) Not less than on	n required. Subject to the ped in §413.343(b) of this ust conduct a comprehensive sident in accordance with the ed in paragraphs (b)(2)(i) section. The timeframes 343(b) of this chapter do not ar days after admission, ions in which there is no in the resident's physical or for purposes of this section, insignature as a return to the facility and absence for hospitalization ed.) ce every 12 months. NT is not met as evidenced				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			· ·	C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			772	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 27 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH CHFIELD, MN 55423		71/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 636	Based on observator review the facility facuse of grab bars for observed to have grain and a diagnoses of cognitive impairment (CAA) for falls date difficulty with balance (CAA) for falls date difficulty with both grab bars were distant (I grab bars and state like that. A Safety Device Date dated 8/16/17, did redevices or intervent installing grab bars. During an interview registered nurse (RR85 could get up at bar and needed to she planned to disconform for the planned for the planned to disconform for the planned to disconform for the planned for the planned for the planned for the planned for t	tion, interview, and document alled to assess for appropriate r 2 of 3 residents (R85, R97) rab bars. ecord on 6/5/18, identified R85 Huntington's disease and nt. Care Area Assessment d 3/1/18, indicated R85 had ce and was a fall risk. eserved on 6/4/18, at 12:05 re observed on the bed of R85. ras observed lying in the bed detached on one side. NA)-G was asked about the red the grab bars were always that Collection and Assessment not indicate any alternative tions were attempted prior to	F 6		1. R85 has been re-assessed for appropriate safety devices and care were updated as appropriate. R97 had grab bars removed from bed a been discharged. 2. All residents who reside at Richfi Villa Center have the potential to be affected by this practice. Residents benefit from grab bars will have a c Safety Device Data Collection and Assessment completed. A house at was completed for safety devices to ensure appropriate use and function 3. Licensed staff will be re-educated the Villa Bed Inspection Policy which includes screening, risk and benefit informed consent for safety devices 7/3, 7/5 and 7/6/18. 4. DON/Nurse Manager/Designee wandit all new admissions, quarterly reviews, annual reviews and signific changes for completion of a Safety Data Collection and Assessment 3 weekly for 4 weeks and then 1 time month for 3 months to ensure comp 5. All results will be brought to the CAssurance Performance Improvem meetings and reviewed for trends in quality improvement for 3 months.	has nd has eld a es who urrent udit o ning. d on th ts and s on will cant Device times e per oliance. Quality ent	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		045400				С	
245492		B. WING			06/	07/2018	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER				727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH		
					RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 636	Continued From page 20		F 63				
	8:52 a.m. bilateral grab bars were observed to be attached to R97's bed. R97 was asked about the grab bars, but did not respond to questions.						
	A Safety Device Data Collection and Assessment for R97 was unable to be located.						
	regarding R97's gra assessment. RN-B assessment." RN-E not have grab bars on because grab ba	a.m. RN-B was interviewed ab bars and asked about an stated, "I missed his added remembering R97 did on his bed, but had them put ars are on the house standing or stated an assessment					
	12:05 p.m. the DON to be done on admi significant change.	with the DON on 6/7/18, at stated assessments needed ssion, quarterly and with The DON added that d to include safety devices and tions tried.					
	indicated the reside admission, readmis condition for level o special equipment of to include evaluate and entrapment risk		F €	645			7/17/18
		ission Screening for ental disorder and individuals ability.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		06	C / 07/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		70172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 645	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE FAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION OF THE REPROPRIATION OF THE REP			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		l l	C 07/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 645	Continued From pa	•	F 6	45			
	(A) Who is admitted hospital after receive hospital, (B) Who requires not condition for which the hospital, and (C) Whose attendire before admission to	d to the facility directly from a ring acute inpatient care at the ursing facility services for the the individual received care in ag physician has certified, of the facility that the individual less than 30 days of nursing					
	section- (i) An individual is of disorder if the individual is of disorder defined in (ii) An individual is of intellectual disability intellectual disability or is a person with described in 435.10	considered to have an y if the individual has an y as defined in §483.102(b)(3) a related condition as					
	Based on interview facility failed to prove related to a long state for 1 of 1 resident (resulting in a failure 2. The Senior Linka Screening failed to history of Schizoph to identify the need Findings include:	v and document review the vide accurate information anding history of schizophrenia R87) on PASARR level I, to complete a PASARR level age Line Pre Admission identify the long standing renia and mental illness, failing for a PASARR Level II.		1. The level 2 PASARR was confor R87 through the assistance of Senior Linkage Line. 2. All Residents for who reside a a Villa Center that require a level screening have the potential to be affected by this practice. A house was completed to ensure reside the correct PASARR. The Direct Social Services will ensure that diagnosis correlates with the PA level for all admissions and will in level 2 screen as deemed necessary.	rom the t Richfield l 2 e audit nts have or for he SARR nitiate a		
		es included: schizophrenia (a order that affects how a person		The Social Service and Admis department will be re-educated.			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			06/0	0 7/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/0	71/2010
DICHEIE	LD A VILLA CENTER			7	727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH		
NICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER			F	RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUT AGE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 645	thinks, feels and ac vs. imaginary), oth communication disclanguage and audit encephalopathy (at structure). R87 recefor management ar Staff observe reside effectiveness of memood/behavioral in Although R87 had a Schizophrenia, the Admission Screenidid not address the all, and instead iderdiagnosis as encepplacement in skilled dressing, grooming transferring, walking feeding and clinical hours, totally disoric place identity. Meet MA (medical assist care. The screening developmental disa (defined as diagnostic and Star Disorders, marked no impaired functio treatment in the pasyears.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 23 thinks, feels and acts, difficulty distinguishing real vs. imaginary), other symbolic dysfunctions (a communication disorder related to speech, language and auditory processing), and encephalopathy (abnormal brain function or structure). R87 received psychotropic medication for management and treatment of schizophrenia. Staff observe resident for potential side effects, effectiveness of medications and any mood/behavioral indicators. Although R87 had a long standing history of Schizophrenia, the Senior Linkage Line Pre Admission Screening form completed on 8/18/17, did not address the diagnosis of Schizophrenia at all, and instead identified primary medical diagnosis as encephalopathy and permanent placement in skilled nursing for needs of dressing, grooming, bathing, eating, bed mobility, transferring, walking, toileting supervision. tube feeding and clinical monitoring once every 8 hours, totally disoriented, does not know time, place identity. Meets level of care for purposes of MA (medical assistance) payment of long term care. The screening also indicated no developmental disability and no mental illness (defined as diagnosable as listed in the Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders, marked as no major mental disorder, no impaired functioning, no psychiatric intensive treatment in the past, no issues in the last 2 years. R87's admission MDS dated 8/25/17, indicated R87 received psychotropic medications for		645	policy and procedure on 7/6/18. 4. Social Services/Designee will au admissions for 30 days and then w for 3 months. 5. All results will be brought to the 6 Assurance Performance Improvem meetings and reviewed for trends it quality improvement for 3 months.	eekly Quality ent	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _		C 06/07/2018
	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER A VILLA CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/07/2018
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
A C 2 W C W Si lir cl Si	and floor social wor yould check into the yould check into the yould check into the yould check into the young for the day of the year of year	m. during interview with the ker (SW-2), she stated she e PASARR. a. an interview was conducted social service (DSS). DSS W-2 had called senior linkage w screening, since R87 had mental illness. DSS further cess was that admissions used to do this for Level 1 admission, and the back up to the follow up to make sure ecorrectly. Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer (I)(i)(ii) egrity sure ulcers. rehensive assessment of a must ensure thates care, consistent with rds of practice, to prevent I does not develop pressure dividual's clinical condition they were unavoidable; and ressure ulcers receives and services, consistent and services, consistent and ards of practice, to event infection and prevent	F 68		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING				0 7/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPIDEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	timely. In addition, hygiene and glove wound care for 1 or pressure ulcers. Findings include: R3's diagnoses indiabetes mellitus at the significant Min 3/7/18. In addition, unstageable press turning/repositioning required extensive staff with toilet use hygiene. R3 had s R3's care plan datulcer on the coccy plan directed staff 2 hours. In addition had an alteration in related to Alzheimed directed staff to chassist with toileting. R3's pressure ulce (CAA) dated 3/7/13 pressure area on the staff to turn and results of the secure of the sec	failed to ensure proper hand use was maintained during of 1 resident (R3) reviewed for 1 resident (R3) reviewed from 1 resident (R3) dated 1 resident (R3) had an 1 reviewed from 1 review	Fé	686	Villa Center who require wound car and/or on a positioning program hapotential to be affected by this prace. Residents that receive wound care are care planned to be on a positio program have received care plan rand updates as appropriate. 3. Licensed staff have been re-edu on facility policy and procedure for care, repositioning, proper hand hy and glove use on 7/3, 7/5 and 7/6/4. DON/Nurse Manager/Designee conduct audits of licensed staff completing wound care and Q2hr tand repositioning 3 times weekly for weeks and then 1 time per month from the toensure compliance. 5. All results will be brought to the Assurance Performance Improvem meetings and reviewed for trends it quality improvement for 3 months.	ave the ctice. and/or ming eviews acated wound rgiene 18. will urning or 4 for 3 Quality nent		

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X4) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X7) MULTIPLE		COM	COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _			C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		3172313
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	had slept, R3 looke started to mumble. pain R3 did not ans -At 7:28 a.m. nursin the dining room, ap roomAt 8:21 a.m. to 8:5 the breakfast meal -At 8:59 a.m. NA-D secured unit to her different unit, parker left the room without -At 9:00 a.m. to 9:2 room with the door room at this timeAt 9:22 a.m. NA-B head into R3's room pulled the door shut -At 9:25 a.m. NA-B R3's room and the stationAt 9:32 a.m. the acroom and wheeled room at the end of R3 repositioning be roomAt 9:33 a.m. to 9:4 dining room in the acroom at the nursin -At 9:49 a.m. when repositioning scheduling room scare plan in the cor R3 had been transfer stated "Today was completed the bed	d at surveyor, smiled and When asked if she had any swer. ng assistant (NA)-D came into oproached R3 and left the 7 a.m. NA-D assisted R3 with in the dining room. wheeled R3 out of the room which was located in a and toffering R3 repositioning. 11 a.m. R3 remained in the wide open. No staff went to was observed to peek his mand then left the room and the left the room and the wide open. No staff went to see the company of the hallway. She did not offer the fore wheeling her out of the lactivity with no repositioning 8 a.m. NA-C was observed	F 68	36		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		1	C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	0172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	wheelchair. Am not to the wheelchair." -At 9:54 a.m. NA-C had taken R3 out o before they reposition on 6/6/18, at 9:55 a stated he would expreposition residents RN-B stated R3 had and staff was to foll further tissue break and staff was to foll further tissue break staff was heelchair s R3 back in the wheelchair s R3 down to office staff and sam. NA-Ginto bedAt 10:08 a.m. NA-Ginto bedAt 10:09 a.m. RN-B the washed his hands, R3's bedsideAt 10:11 a.m. licen came into R3's roof handed it to RN-B. un-wrap the alcohopulling on the soiled skin and edges of to remove the dress on the coccyx. RN-stated was normal. incontinent pad, staff and staff was normal.	sure of the time we got her up stated the activities director of the room for an activity oned R3. a.m. registered nurse (RN)-B spect the NA's to offer, turn and as directed by the care pland a stage III pressure ulcer ow the care plan to prevent down. B and NA-C were observed to eat back and both NA's slid elchair, reached to the sides body. When asked about the A's stated R3 was sliding thair and so they had to en asked if that was NA's stated they would usually	F 686			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492		B. WING		C 06/07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 686	with supplies and F applied another pair RN-B then used gas clean the wound ar un-wrapped two past the wipes one after outside the wound gloves and applied without washing hat except for the depting At 10:20 a.m. LPN a Q-tip. At 10:21 a.m. LPN measured the depting un-wrapped the cleat the wound and remain remains and remains an	supplies. I-D came back to R3's room RN-B removed gloves and r without washing his hands. uze and wound cleanser to ea then with the same gloves ckets of skin prep and used the other to wipe the skin edges. RN-B then removed his another pair of gloves still nds and measured the wound,	F6	886			
F 689 SS=D	(DON) stated she will gloves, wash hands wound care between On 6/7/18, at 10:50 repositioning mean off load." When ask stated "I will have to Free of Accident Hard CFR(s): 483.25(d) (\$483.25(d) Accident The facility must en \$483.25(d)(1) The	nts.	F€	89		7/17/18	

			СОМ	3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING _		1	C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	, 55	···
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	§483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review the facility diplan interventions from the facility diplan intervention. Findings include: R38's face sheet diagnoses including depression, adjustred diagnoses including depression, adjustred disorder. The admission disorder. The admission function in confusion function in confusion and characteristic function	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record id not asses and update care or community access for one 8) after an episode of acute in to the facility by law ated 2/2/18 indicated granlignant cancer, ment disorder, and mood sion Minimum Data Set 3 indicated disorganized ation, the brief inventory of S) indicated R38 was 38's care area assessment for indicated R38 had times of inges in mood, and R38's dictable as topics waiver in. Intel 6/4/2018 did not address east the community alone. Iters dated 2/22/18, indicated is with supervision. An order indicated R38 needed assist to appointments and it was not	F 68	,	ability to be esident and teach chfield a nd/or the actice. A sidents ments have been to go out opriate ducated nave ses cated on Day e will s times ans of sidents nat sign y utilized.	
	"Resident was brou	dated 3/27/18, indicated ght in the building with the last the gas station very		Assurance Performance Improve meetings and reviewed for trends quality improvement for 3 months	in	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING _		l l	C 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 33	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	confused and brough progress note dater indicated "thinking is a walk and got lost." During an interview stated she was afrathe facility alone be due to a high ammoshe was not able to she leaves the faciliaround the neighbor just tells the nurse. At 12:50 p.m. the reon the unit for R38, located a sign out showever, it did not facility on 3/27/18, or The unit social workmanager (LPN-A) walks to the local state identified if resident neighborhood. The could become conflevel and that would notice. The nurse scompleted for R38 needed in the commodification of the could become conflevel and that would notice. The nurse scompleted for R38 needed in the commodification of R38 was needed in	ght her home." The physician of 3/27/18, at 2:34 p.m. intermittent, R38 was out for within a block of the facility." on 6/5/18, at 9:50 a.m. R38 and to go too far when she left cause of confusion at times onia level. She stated twice if find her way back. She said ity to walk to a store and or hood but does not sign out, sesident sign out sheet was not and the nurse manager sheet on another floor for R38, have R38 signed out of the or since 5/16/18. Ker (SW-B) and nurse were interviewed on 6/6/18, at ed that R38 frequently went on tore and neighborhood, The did that the BIMS assessment is were safe in the nurse manager stated R38 used due to a high ammonia did be real clear for the nurse to aid there was no assessment to determine supervision	F 68	5. All results will be brought to t Assurance Performance Improvementings and reviewed for trend quality improvement for 3 month	vement ds in		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245492	B. WING _		1	C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		0172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700 SS=D	would not always be The director of nurse p.m. that the confuse medical condition at to treat the medical. The facility Leave on Pass policy dated Jundicating the depart off the unit will guide is off the unit at any procedure may be unitact, had a physic the facility. Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n) (Second Pass policy dated Jundicating the depart off the unit at any procedure may be unitact, had a physic the facility. Bedrails CFR(s): 483.25(n) (Second Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pass Pas	sing stated on 6/6/18, at 1:20 sion for R38 was caused by a nd the orders were changed condition. If Absence/Excursion Day uly 2015, indicated a log book rtures and return of resident e the staff in determining who given time. A day pass used if resident was cognitively ian's order, and signed out of 1)-(4) Is. rempt to use appropriate installing a side or bed rail. If used, the facility must ensure use, and maintenance of bed not limited to the following ss the resident for risk of ed rails prior to installation. We will the care plan. Sing stated on 6/6/18, at 1:20 sident or 6/6/19 and 1:20 sident or 6	F 68			7/17/18
		re that the bed's dimensions the resident's size and weight.				
	§483.25(n)(4) Follo	w the manufacturers'				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245492	B. WING		06/0	7/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/0	772010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	_ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ge 32 and specifications for installing	F 700			
	and maintaining be This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatoreview the facility far appropriate use and of 3 residents (R85 bars on their beds.) Findings include: R85's room was obpound and more side and more side and more side and more side and able to position. At lying in the bed with one side and able to position. Nursing as about the grab bars were always like the would lock them in them. NA-G stated regarding the grab. A review of R85's rediagnoses of Hunting impairment. R85's rediagnoses of Hunting interview of R85's rediagnoses of Hunting interview of R85's rediagnoses. During interview or registered nurse (R	d rails. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document alled to adequately assess for d alternative interventions for 2, R97) observed to have grab served on 6/4/18, at 12:05 on R85's bed were detached oved 90 degrees from the 6:40 p.m. R85 was observed a both grab bars detached on o move away from the lock esistant (NA)-G was asked and stated the grab bars at. NA-G explained that staff place and R85 would unlock she would notify the nurse bar. ecord on 6/5/18, identified agton's disease and cognitive fall Care Area Assessment, indicated R85 had difficulty		1. R85 has been re-assessed for appropriate safety devices and care were updated as appropriate. R97 had grab bars removed from bed a been discharged. 2. All residents who reside at Richfi Villa Center have the potential to be affected by this practice. Residents benefit from grab bars will have a c Safety Device Data Collection and Assessment completed. A house a was completed for safety devices to ensure appropriate use and functions. Licensed staff will be re-educated the Villa Bed Inspection Policy which includes screening, risk and benefit informed consent for safety devices 7/3, 7/5 and 7/6/18. 4. DON/Nurse Manager/Designee was audit all new admissions, quarterly reviews, annual reviews and signific changes for completion of a Safety Data Collection and Assessment 3 weekly for 4 weeks and then 1 times month for 3 months to ensure complement for 3 months to the CAssurance Performance Improvem meetings and reviewed for trends in quality improvement for 3 months.	has nd has eld a es who urrent udit o ning. d on th ts and s on will cant Device times e per oliance. Quality ent	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245492	B. WING			l	C 0 7/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7727	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH HFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/1	01/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 700	stated the care plar include that. RN-B is the grab bar partiall stated not being sure of bed without a grareassessed. RN-B is with the director of maintenance director. The Joerns Assist F026 manufacturer bars being used correviewed and indicating the locked position unattended. During observation bilateral grab bars with the locked position unattended. During observation bilateral grab bars with the locked position the locked position bilateral grab bars with the graph to the standing orders. RN-B and the put on because standing orders. RN-B them put on because standing orders are standing orders. RN-B them put on because standing orders are standing orders.	hem that way. RN-B also in needed to be updated to stated it was not okay to have by detached. RN-B further re if R85 could get up and out ab bar and needed to be planned to discuss the issue nursing (DON) and or (MD-A). Handle Two-Position Model is user manual for the grab pywrite date of 2015, was ated the grab bar needed to be on prior to leaving the resident on 6/5/18, at 8:52 a.m. were observed to be attached was asked about the grab spond to questions. a.m. RN-B was interviewed ab bars and asked about a nt. RN-B stated, "I missed his added remembering R97 had se grab bars are on the house N-B stated an assessment done. p.m. a review of R97's record admitted to the facility with ntia with behavioral disorder and idiopathic ic neuropathy. Review of red 5/29/18, did not indicate	F 7	00			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X4) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X5) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X6) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/SUPPL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245492	B. WING			C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/	0172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	admission, quarterl The DON added the include safety device interventions were to the Policy of the Villa 11/28/17 indicated to screened on admiss change of condition mobility, special equiside rails) to include alternatives and entand benefits and into obtained. Posted Nurse Staffic CFR(s): 483.35(g) (1) Surse Surse Surse (1) Facility name. (1) The current date (1) The total number by the following cat unlicensed nursing resident care per surse (2) Certified nurses (3) Registered nurses (4) Registered nurses (5) Certified nurses (1) The facility must specified in paragraphs.	ments needed to be done on y and with significant change. e assessment needed to see and show that alternative cried. Bed Inspection Policy dated the resident was to be sion, readmission, and with for level of independent bed uipment or accessories (e.g. e evaluate for appropriate trapment risk. Also the risks formed consent must be and Information. The facility wing information on a daily e. Ear and the actual hours worked egories of licensed and staff directly responsible for nift: The facility responsible for an actual nurses or licensed as defined under State law). The facility responsible for actual nurses or licensed as defined under State law).	F 732			7/17/18

PRINTED: 07/09/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C 06/07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	(ii) Data must be po (A) Clear and reada (B) In a prominent residents and visitor \$483.35(g)(3) Publ staffing data. The written request, ma available to the public exceed the community of the posted daily nurse 18 months, or as resis greater. This REQUIREMED by: Based on observative with the facility fawas updated with the ensure staff posting time frame 18 months. Findings include: On 6/7/18, at 1:58 staffing interview was administrator, directly on the staffing posting and stated "I have to be been updating ther worked by staff in the covering for the staff was at times the staff was day would come the	bested as follows: able format. place readily accessible to ors. ic access to posted nurse facility must, upon oral or ake nurse staffing data olic for review at a cost not to unity standard. lity data retention facility must maintain the staffing data for a minimum of equired by State law, whichever of the nurse in staffing and failed to ensure the staff posting changes in staffing and failed to gs were kept for the required ths. p.m. to 2:42 p.m. the sufficient reas completed with the ctor of nursing and registered did staffing. During the m. when interviewed about the determinent the staff schedules RN-E en honest and say we have not in to reflect the true hours the last 2 weeks I have been affing coordinator." She stated ho had worked the previous	F 7	1. The staff posting will be updath changes in staffing/census throuteach shift and the staff postings kept at the facility for 18 months. 2. All residents and visitors whoth visit Richfield a Villa Center have potential to be affected by this prosted Nurse staffing policy and procedure have been reviewed a current. Designated individuals happointed as leads to update stainformation as necessary. 3. The DON, Nurse Manager and Coordinator will be re-educated opolicy on 7/6/18. 4. Administrator/Designee will austaff postings for 30 days and the for 3 months to ensure compliants. All results will be brought to the Assurance Performance Improvementings and reviewed for trend	ghout will be reside or the actice. Ind is ave been ffing d Staffing on this dit the en weekly ce. e Quality ement		

Facility ID: 00253

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		I	C / 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 732	of the actual Daily I Nursing Daily Sche it was revealed chaupdated in the Dail following days: - 5/13/18, evening s (NA's) scheduled hone called-in sick b-5/20/18, one of the call no show (NCN) by a trained medica-5/22/18, day shift work however, one replaced. In additioname in at 3:00 p.m. the Daily staffing Nurse-5/26/18, day shift until 1:00 p.m. which Daily staffing Nurse-5/29/18, day shift until 1:00 p.m. which Daily staffin	Iltiple randomly selected days Nurse Staffing Forms and edules for the last three months anges in staffing were not y Nurse Staffing Forms for the shift there were 10 assistants owever, one NA came late and out was never replaced. In three night nurses had a no so and the nurse was replaced ation aide (TMA) instead. In NA's were scheduled to called in sick and was never on on the evening shift nurse on which was not reflected on the three t	F 732	quality improvement for 3 months	3.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDI	NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	245492	B. WING ₋		06	C 06/07/2018	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	· ·		
EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
staffing postin iced for the cal owledged she osed to retain ths and stated,	g even though staff were I-in's. The administrator knew the facility was the daily staffing posting for 18	F 7	32			
(s): 483.80(a)(s.80 Infection C facility must es tion preventior gned to provide fortable enviror lopment and tr	control tablish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and ment and to help prevent the cansmission of communicable	F 8	80		7/17/18	
ram. facility must es control progran nimum, the foll s.80(a)(1) A sys rting, investigat communicable volunteers, vis ding services u ding services u gement based ucted accordin pted national s s.80(a)(2) Writt edures for the ure not limited t system of surv	tablish an infection prevention in (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements: stem for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual diupon the facility assessmenting to §483.70(e) and following standards; en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify					
A STATE STAT	inued From partial staffing posting and the calcolor of the ca	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (FEACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL BEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Innued From page 37 staffing posting even though staff were aced for the call-in's. The administrator lowledged she knew the facility was losed to retain the daily staffing posting for 18 ths and stated, "we will do better moving ard." Ition Prevention & Control (s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) 8.80 Infection Control facility must establish and maintain an action prevention and control program gned to provide a safe, sanitary and fortable environment and to help prevent the allopment and transmission of communicable ases and infections. 8.80(a) Infection prevention and control	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EEGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Inued From page 37 staffing posting even though staff were acced for the call-in's. The administrator involved she knew the facility was involved to retain the daily staffing posting for 18 this and stated, "we will do better moving ard." Ition Prevention & Control (s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) 3.80 Infection Control facility must establish and maintain an an and to prevention and control program gned to provide a safe, sanitary and fortable environment and to help prevent the elopment and transmission of communicable ases and infections. 3.80(a) Infection prevention and control ram. facility must establish an infection prevention control program (IPCP) that must include, at nimum, the following elements: 3.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, rting, investigating, and controlling infections communicable diseases for all residents, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals iding services under a contractual regement based upon the facility assessment flucted according to §483.70(e) and following pred national standards; 3.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and eleures for the program, which must include, ure not limited to: system of surveillance designed to identify lible communicable diseases or	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL EGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Inued From page 37 staffing posting even though staff were code for the call-in's. The administrator owledged she knew the facility was sosed to retain the daily staffing posting for 18 ths and stated, "we will do better moving ard." Island Infection Control (s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) 8.80 Infection Control facility must establish and maintain an tion prevention and control program gned to provide a safe, sanitary and fortable environment and to help prevent the lopment and transmission of communicable asses and infections. 8.80(a) Infection prevention and control ram. facility must establish an infection prevention control program (IPCP) that must include, at nimum, the following elements: 8.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, ring, investigating, and controlling infections communicable diseases for all residents, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals ding services under a contractual agement based upon the facility assessment ucted according to \$483.70(e) and following pted national standards; 8.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and edures for the program, which must include, re not limited to: system of surveillance designed to identify lible communicable diseases or	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG TO REPROVEDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 732 F 732 F 732 F 732 F 880 S 804 S 880 S	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION) ´CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C / 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUT RICHFIELD, MN 55423	IP CODE	0172010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 880	persons in the facili (ii) When and to wh communicable dise reported; (iii) Standard and tr to be followed to pr (iv)When and how i resident; including I (A) The type and do depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement to least restrictive posicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit emploisease or infected contact with resider contact will transmi (vi)The hand hygier by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must had transport linens so infection. §483.80(f) Annual r The facility will cond IPCP and update th This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fi	ity; itom possible incidents of case or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; isolation should be used for a cout not limited to: curation of the isolation, e infectious agent or organism that the isolation should be the sible for the resident under the ces under which the facility eyees with a communicable skin lesions from direct that or their food, if direct the disease; and the procedures to be followed direct resident contact. Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the taken by the facility. Indle, store, process, and that is as to prevent the spread of	F8	1. R3 was on comfort ca on 6/23/18. R95 and R5- cares from staff who eng	l will receive		

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DEPLAY OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			06/07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00,0		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	and dressing changers, R51) observed control practices. Findings include: R95 was admitted admission diagnost cerebrovascular achemiplegia (loss of and seizure disorder on staff for transfer assistance of two stands and toilet use. On 6/7/18, 9:18 a.m. handed a washclot face. NA-A then as shirt and proceeder R95's hands, armstook the wash cloth periarea, and clear starting at the top of down to the perinear removed her gloves clean gloves and washed acknowledged the process and stated differently. R3's diagnoses incidiabetes mellitus and control of the process and stated differently.	ges for 3 of 3 residents (R95, during cares for infection on 10/3/11 with current es that included: cident (CVA-stroke) with use of left side of the body) er. R95 was totally dependent is, and required extensive taff for bed mobility, dressing on. nursing assistant (NA-A), h to R95 and R95 washed her sisted with removing R95's dithrough the bath by washing and chest area. NA-A then and, wrung it out over R95's need the periarea. Instead of of R95's body and working all area/buttock area, NA-A is, threw them away, applied rashed R95's upper back, tocks area. The water in the changed during the process. completed, NA-A removed	F 880	hand hygiene and glove changes. 2. All residents who reside at Rich Villa Center have the potential to affected by this practice. Infection policies and procedures will be en by licensed staff and nurse managa. Licensed staff and nursing assi will be re-educated on the Villa Inf Control policies and procedures wemphasis on hand hygiene and glochanges on 7/3, 7/5 and 7/6/18. 4. DON/Nurse Manager/Designee conduct audit staff during cares 3 weekly for 4 weeks and then weel months to ensure compliance. 5. All results will be brought to the Assurance Performance Improve meetings and reviewed for trends quality improvement for 3 months.	ofield a coe on control forced gers. stants fection with an ove exwill times kly for 3 Quality ment in		

	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE		
		245492	B. WING		06	/ 07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	required extensive staff with toilet use hygiene and R3 had. On 6/6/18, at 10:25 room asked registeneeded to be changed at 10:26 a.m. NAthe pad. -At 10:27 a.m. NAthe front then turnestool off R3's botton pat dried the area. bathroom and wasled to a large applied a clean pack. Still with the stapplied a clean pack back. Still with the stapplied a clean pack back. Still with the stapplied and he had bottom, to lower the gloved hand he had bottom, to lower the light and set it on to-At 10:34 a.m. NAdgloves and wash hith and set it on to-At 10:36 a.m. survithe bed remote and touched with the stapplied powers and wash hith and toompleted glove use during cawere supposed to cover sup	physical assistance of two and completing personal d severely impaired cognition. If a.m. NA-B came into R3's pred nurse (RN)-B if resident ged and RN-B stated "yes." B approached R3 unfastened B was observed do pericare in d R3 to the wall side; wipe m then took a dry towel and NA-B then went to the ned hands. B applied a pair of gloves then are R3 to the side and am on R3's bottom then d under R3 and laid R3 on her same gloves used to apply with visible cream turned R3 and fastened the pad. NA-B adjust R3's clothing, pillow and ame gloves. NA-B then bed remote with his right d used to apply cream to R3's e bed then reached for the call op of R3's chest. B was observed to remove s hands. eyor requested NA-B to wipe d the call light which he had ame gloves used to apply	F8	80			

	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245492	B. WING			C 06/07/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/1	0172010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	and myself." On 6/6/18, at 1:43 pshould have remove washed hands before other surfaces. R51's admission rediagnosis of demer R51's admission M severe cognitive imextensive physical atoileting. During a random obp.m., for incontinent donned gloves and transport R51 from NA-C removed tran NA-F left room with door. NA-C removed incontinence brief a below R51, exposir washcloth to wipe Fwith another washes side and NA-C removed incontinence brief at the non back and fagown on and placed covered R51 with a 30 degrees, lowere placed the floor matied up the dirty bag into garbage can. New Walked into the half NA-C removed right.	o.m. the DON stated NA-B ed the greased gloves and bre he continued to touch cord indicated current and Parkinson's disease. DS dated 4/19/18, indicated pairment and required assist of two person for coservation on 6/4/18, at 6:43 are care, NA-F and NA-C used a mechanical lift to wheelchair into bed. NA-F and sport sling from under R51, mechanical lift and closed and rolled front part of briefing peri area. NA-C used wet R51's peri area then wiped dry loth. R51 was rolled to right oved incontinence brief and as with wet washcloth. NA-C ange gloves. NA-C tucked new ander R51, rolled onto left side astened brief. NA-C put R51's dia pillow under legs. NA-C blanket, raised head of bed at dibed to lowest position and the parallel to R51's bed. NA-C and placed new plastic bag lA-C opened R51's door and way towards the dirty utility. It hand glove, opened dirty blaced plastic bag containing		880			

	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING			C 06/07/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			77	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH ICHFIELD, MN 55423	1 00/1	.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	dirty washcloth in boobserved to walk in wash hands. During an interview asked if gloves chacare, NA-C stated "should gloves be chare, NA-C indicate asked if NA-C had peri-care to R51, N. gloves after peri-ca. The Infection Prevedated 11/28/17, ind g. The hand hy followed by staff involved by staff involved including b. Wound of skin care. I. Environmenta b. Cleaning equipment, including on 6/7/18, at 1:31 pand consultant nurs regarding hand hyg expectations for stadressing changes. It is the property of the property	on 6/4/18, at 7:16 p.m., when nged during incontinence no." When asked when nanged during incontinence dafter changing brief. When changed gloves after providing A-C indicated did not change re.	F8	880				

5492027

PRINTED: 07/13/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245492 B. WING 06/06/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER RICHFIELD, MN 55423 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PRFFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC. AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. An annual Life Safety Code survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division on June 06, 2018. At the time of this survey, Richfield A Villa Center was found not in compliance with the requirements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR. Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2012 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 Existing Health Care and the 2012 edition of NFPA 99, the Health Care Facilities Code. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY **DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO:** IF PARTICIPATING IN THE E-POC PROCESS, A PAPER COPY OF THE PLAN OF CORRECTION LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/03/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Facility ID: 00253

ATEMENT OF DEFICIENC ID PLAN OF CORRECTIC		PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245492	B. WING			06	/06/2018
IAME OF PROVIDER OR				7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423		
PREFIX (EACH I	EFICIENCY MUS	NT OF DEFICIENCIES T BE PRECEDED BY FULL ENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
State Fire 445 Minner St. Paul, Marian. Wil Angela. Ka THE PLAN DEFICIEN FOLLOW! 1. A descrito correct 2. The act 3. The narresponsib prevent a Richfield A full basem determine The facilitia automatic alarm systrooms, cocorridors is departme.	Fire Inspect Marshal Division St., Suite N 55101-514 it intelegent State openman@s I OF CORRECY MUST IN NG INFORM INFOR	ions ions ion e 145 i5, OR mn.us and tate.mn.us CTION FOR EACH CLUDE ALL OF THE ATION: has been, or will be, done contains and monitoring to of the person on and monitoring to of the deficiency. is a 3-story building with a built in 1964 and was be II (222) construction. throughout by an system, and has a fire ke detection in resident baces open to the red for automatic fire sity of 116 beds and had a		000			

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245492	B. WING		06	06/06/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	,		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 521		enced by: n, and air conditioning shall d shall be installed in e manufacturer's	K 00			7/17/18	
	by: Based on observation facility's heating, void in not in compliance.	NT is not met as evidenced ation and staff interview, the entilation, and air conditioning the with the 2012 LSC NFPA 101 IFPA 90A. This deficient ct all 95 residents.		Facility will be requesting completing the CMS-2786 completed form will be ser Fire Marshal Division.	R form. This		
	06, 2018, it was resusted for the corridor as an exhamake-up air. The resustant forced air. The resustant forced air.	etween at 12:04 PM on June evealed that the ventilation ridors are utilizing the egress aust plenum for the ducted resident rooms are heated by and the corridors are heated by ident bathroom fans run exhaust to the exterior and have in them.					
		tice was verified by the Director the time of discovery.					

2000 CODE 1. Facility was unsuccessful in obtaining multiple bids for this project due to vendors stating that the project The installation of the required ductwork would reduce the headroom in the corridor below the minimum The building has automatic shutdown of all ventilation fans upon detection of smoke or activation of the 1/4/2010 was \$1,030,000.00, which does not include ductwork, electrical connections, roofing changes, LSC(00) Sec. 9.2.1 give the AHJ the authority to allow existing HVAC systems that do not comply with The building is protected throughout by a complete supervised automatic sprinkler system installed in Compliance with this provision would impose an unreasonable hardship on the facility for the following is so costly that the facility would not be completing it anyway. One bid we were able to obtain dated 07-12-2018 Annual service and maintenance contracts exist to service all of the facilities fire alarm systems. The facility is smoke-free and signs to that effect are prominently posted at all major entrances. The building electric system is not adequate to handle the additional HVAC equipment needed There will be no adverse effect on the health and safety of the facility residents and staff as: Date number and state the reason for the conclusion that: (a) the specific provisions of the code, if rigidly PART IV RECOMMENDATION FOR WAIVER OF SPECIFIC LIFE SAFETY CODE PROVISIONS Resident rooms are equipped with hard-wired single station smoke detectors. An annual/continuing waiver is being requested forK521for the following reasons: applied, would result in unreasonable hardship on the facility, and (b) the waiver of such unmet For each item of the Life Safety code recommended for waiver, list the survey report form item provisions will not adversely affect the health and safety of the patients. If additional space is State Fire Marshal insulation, drawings, engineering fees, permit fees, or taxes. 245492 JUSTIFICATION 7727 Portland Ave. South, Richfield, MN 55423 Office Office NFPA 90A to be continued in service. Fire Safety Supervisor specified in LSC(00), Sec. 7.1.5. accordance with NFPA 13. equired, attach additional sheet(s). (continued on 2nd page) fire alarm system. Title 12424 reasons બ. <u>4</u> က 4 d Ä ю Fire Authority Official (Signature) Richfield Health Center PROVISION NUMBER(S) LSC, Section 19.5.2.1 The building Heating, does not comply with Equipment (HVAC) Name of Facility Ventilation, & Air and NFPA 90A, Surveyor (Signature) Section 2-3.11. Conditioning /homas 1 K521

Form CMS-2786R (03/04) Previous Versions Obsolete

Name of Facility Richfield Health Center	7727 Port	7727 Portland Ave. South. Richfield, MN 55423	55423 245402	2000 CODE
	PART IV RE	ECOMMENDATION FOR WAIVER OF	H	
	For each item of the Life S number and state the reas applied, would result in un provisions will not adverse required, attach additional	of the Life Safety code recommenderstate the reason for the conclusion tha dresult in unreasonable hardship on to not adversely affect the health and soch additional sheet(s).	For each item of the Life Safety code recommended for waiver, list the survey report form item number and state the reason for the conclusion that: (a) the specific provisions of the code, if rigidly applied, would result in unreasonable hardship on the facility, and (b) the waiver of such unmet provisions will not adversely affect the health and safety of the patients. If additional space is required, attach additional sheet(s).	
PROVISION NUMBER(S)		V	JUSTIFICATION	
K521 The building Heating, Ventilation, & Air Conditioning Equipment (HVAC) does not comply with LSC, Section 19.5.2.1 and NFPA 90A, Section 2-3.11.	(cont'd) 6. The fadepart 7. Fire schines. 8. Fire dr	The facility fire alarm system is monitored to prdepartment. Fire safety training is provided for all employee hires. Fire drills are conducted monthly on each shift.	The facility fire alarm system is monitored to provide automatic fire alarm notification to the fire department. Fire safety training is provided for all employees on an annual basis and during orientation for all new hires. Fire drills are conducted monthly on each shift.	tion to the fire
Surveyor (Signature)		Title	Office	Date
Fire Authority Official (Signature)		Title	Office	Date
Comas Linhold	12424	424 Fire Safety Supervisor	State Fire Marshal	07-12-2018
rolling	Versions Obsolete	a		Page 26

Page 26

Thomas Linhold 12424 Fire Safety Supervisor Form CMS-2786R (03/04) Exhibits Versions Obsolete

KASTER CONSTRUCTION & COMMERCIAL REPAIR

Job: Richfield Health Care 7727 Portland Ave South Richfield, Minnesota 55423

January 10, 2017

ATTENTION: Tom Gilbride

WORK TO BE COMPLETED

- * Add fresh air intake & exhaust to all patient rooms & halls
- * Install new ductwork to all patient rooms & hallways
- * Install new low voltage
- * Install new call system to all patient rooms & hallways
- * Install new electrical to all patient rooms & hallways
- * Install new ceiling and ceiling tiles to all patient rooms and hallways
- * Install new 2 X 4 light to all patient rooms & hallways
- * Lower all sprinkler heads to new ceiling heights in all patient rooms and hallways

LABOR & MATERIALS

\$1,060,000.00

THANK YOU VERY MUCH! WE APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS!

KASTER CONSTRUCTION & COMMERCIAL REPAIR



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered June 25, 2018

Ms. Jo Ann Buytendorp, Administrator Richfield A Villa Center 7727 Portland Avenue South Richfield, MN 55423

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Numbers S5492028 and H5492109

Dear Ms. Buytendorp:

The above facility was surveyed on June 4, 2018 through June 7, 2018 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes and to investigate complaint number H5492109 that was found to be unsubstantiated. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Health Regulation Division, noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are

Richfield A Villa Center June 25, 2018 Page 2

the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor at (651) 201-3793 or susanne.reuss@state.mn.us.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Douglas Larson, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit

1 June S. Lapson

Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4118 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: doug.larson@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 07/09/2018 **FORM APPROVED** Minnesota Department of Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: __ C B. WING 00253 06/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH **RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER** RICHFIELD, MN 55423 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PRÉFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) 2 000 Initial Comments 2 000 *****ATTENTION***** NH LICENSING CORRECTION ORDER In accordance with Minnesota Statute, section 144A.10, this correction order has been issued pursuant to a survey. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a fine for each violation not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health. Determination of whether a violation has been corrected requires compliance with all requirements of the rule provided at the tag number and MN Rule number indicated below. When a rule contains several items, failure to comply with any of the items will be considered lack of compliance. Lack of compliance upon re-inspection with any item of multi-part rule will result in the assessment of a fine even if the item that was violated during the initial inspection was corrected. You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to

INITIAL COMMENTS:

On June 4, 2018 through June 7, 2018 surveyors of this Department's staff, visited the above provider and the following correction orders are issued. When corrections are completed, please sign and date, make a copy of these orders and return the original to the Minnesota Department of Health, Division of Compliance Monitoring,

the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

> Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

Minnesota Department of Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

07/03/18

XMQB11

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		00253	B. WING		06/07/2018		
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000				
	Licensing and Certification Program, Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor, PO Box 64882, St Paul, MN 55164-0882.		2 000	The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings which are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction. PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS			
				WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATUTES/RULES.	ON FOR		
2 505	MN Rule 4658.0300 Restraints	O Subp. 1 A-E Use of	2 505			7/17/18	
		ons. For purposes of this part, have the meanings given.					
	method or physical material, or equipm the resident's body	straints" means any manual or mechanical device, ent attached or adjacent to that the individual cannot h restricts freedom of					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 2 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					С	
		00253	B. WING		06/0	7/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER			NUE SOUTH		
040.15	CLIMMA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	D, MN 5542		DNI .	0.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 505	Physical restraints in leg restraints, arm in or vests, and wheel restraints also include finition of a restration of a resident in wall that the wall principal of the placing a resident in wall that the wall principal of the prising. Bed rails are restrict freedom of used solely to assist help the resident going is not used as a restrict freedom of used solely to assist help the resident going is not used as a restrict freedom of used solely to the movement and shorestraints. B. "Chemical repsychopharmacological discipline or convert treat medical symptomes of the penalizing a resident of the penalizing a resident with a less in the resident's best in the resident's best in the resident's best in the resident action in unexpected situation.	al access to one's body. nclude, but are not limited to, restraints, hand mitts, soft ties chair safety bars. Physical de practices which meet the aint, such as tucking in a sheet dent confined to bed cannot airs that prevent rising; or n a wheelchair so close to a events the resident from e considered a restraint if they movement. If the bed rail is et the resident in turning or to et out of bed, then the bed rail etraint. Wrist bands or devices ger electronic alarms to warn is leaving a room or area do selves, restrict freedom of uld not be considered estraints" means any gic drug that is used for nience and is not required to toms. means any action taken by the ne purpose of punishing or nt. ce" means any action taken ident behavior or maintain a er amount of effort that is not st interest. measures" means the necessary to alleviate an on or sudden occurrence of a	2 505			
	by:	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview, and document		Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 3 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00253	B. WING		06/0	D 07/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	·	
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 505	review the facility far appropriate use and of 3 residents (R85 bars on both sides). Findings include: R85's room was obp.m. The grab bard on one side and molecked position. At all lying in the bed with one side and able to position. Nursing as about the grab bars were always like the would lock them in them. NA-G stated regarding the grab. A review of R85's rehad a diagnoses of	diled to adequately assess for dalternative interventions for 2, R97) observed to have grab of their beds. served on 6/4/18, at 12:05 on R85's bed were detached oved 90 degrees from the 6:40 p.m. R85 was observed a both grab bars detached on pomove away from the lock esistant (NA-G) was asked and stated the grab bars at. NA-G explained that staff place and R85 would unlock she would notify the nurse	2 505			
	Collection and Asse indicate alternative tried. R85's fall Car dated 3/1/18, indicated and was a During interview or registered nurse (Ronly attached on or insisted on having the stated the care plar include that. RN-B sto be partially detacted and needed planned to discuss	essment dated 8/16/17, did not devices or interventions were e Area Assessment (CAA) tted R85 had difficulty with				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 4 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00253	B. WING		1	C 07/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		RTLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES OF THE APPROPRIES O	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 505	Continued From pa	ge 4	2 505			
	F026 manufacturer bars being used correviewed and indicating the locked position unattended. R97's, on 6/5/18, a were observed to be	Handle Two-Position Model 's user manual for the grab pywrite date of 2015 was ated the grab bar needed to be on prior to leaving the resident at 8:52 a.m. bilateral grab bars e attached to R97's bed. R97 be grab bars, but did not as.				
	rearding R97's grab rail assessment. R assessment." RN-E them put on because	a.m. RN-B was interviewed bars and asked about a side N-B stated, "I missed his added remembering R97 had se grab bars are on the house N-B stated an assessment done.				
	identified R97 was a diagnoses of deme- disturbance, mood peripheral autonom	disorder and idiopathic ic neuropathy. Review of ed 5/29/18, did not indicate				
	12:05 p.m. the DON to be done on admi significant change. assessment needed	with the DON on 6/7/18 at stated assessments needed ssion, quarterly and with The DON added the d to include safety devices and e interventions were tried.				
	11/28/17 indicated to screened on admiss	Bed Inspection Policy dated the resident was to be sion, readmission, and with for level of independent bed				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 5 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			A. BUILDING.		C			
		00253	B. WING)7/2018		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
RICHFIE	RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423							
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI		(X5)		
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE		
2 505	Continued From pa	ge 5	2 505					
	side rails) to include alternatives and en	uipment or accessories (e.g. e evaluate for appropriate trapment risk. Also the risks formed consent must be						
	Administrator, DON and implement police assessment of residence grab bars and altern Administrator, DON training for all nurside and procedures. The	THOD OF CORRECTION: The I or designee, could develop cies and procedures related to dent for use of side rails or native interventions. The I or designee, could provide ng staff related to the policies are quality assessment and ee could perform random impliance.						
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one						
21426	MN St. Statute 144, Prevention And Cor	A.04 Subd. 3 Tuberculosis ntrol	21426			7/17/18		
	maintain a comprehinfection control procurrent tuberculosis issued by the United Control and Preven Tuberculosis Elimin Morbidity and Morta This program must infection control plaunpaid employees, residents, and volumed the shall provide regarding implements.	e provider must establish and nensive tuberculosis ogram according to the most infection control guidelines of States Centers for Disease tion (CDC), Division of nation, as published in CDC's ality Weekly Report (MMWR). include a tuberculosis in that covers all paid and contractors, students, inteers. The Department of extechnical assistance intation of the guidelines.						
		ando with this subdivision must						

Minnesota Department of Health

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE COMI			SURVEY LETED	
		00253	B. WING	B. WING		C 06/07/2018	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER			NUE SOUTH			
0/ 0 ID	CLIMMA DV CTA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	D, MN 5542	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		()/5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21426	Continued From pa	ge 6	21426				
	be maintained by th	e nursing home.					
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on interview and document review, the agency failed to ensure 2 of 5 residents (R403,			Corrected			
	R88) and 3 of 6 employees (E-3, E-4, E-6) were properly screened for Tuberculosis (TB) per State regulation.						
	Findings include:						
	medical record indic screen completed of medical record reve chest x-ray or blood	to the facility on 5/25/18. The cated R403's had a symptom on 5/25/18, however, the caled R had not received TST, I test completed to check for ours as directed by the State					
	medical record indic first and second ste 5/21/18, respectivel revealed no sympto	o the facility on 5/10/18. The cated R88 was administered a p TST on 5/11/18, and y however, the medical record on screen questionnaire had hin 48-72 hours as directed by .					
	verified and stated thave administered to schedule it. RN-Inurses were supposed to screen form for each	p.m. registered nurse (RN)-D the staff was supposed to R the TST and she was going further stated the staff sed to complete a symptom the new admit before ST per the TB regulation.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM STATE FORM If continuation sheet 7 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
711401 10114	OF CONTILOTION	IBERTII IOATICIVINGELI.	A. BUILDING:			
		00253	B. WING		06/0	C 0 <mark>7/2018</mark>
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21426	Continued From pa	ge 7	21426			
	1/16/18. Review of chest x-ray due pas file lacked documen	identified a hire date of the file indicated E-3 had a st positive TB test however, the ntation E-3 had completed a s directed by the State				
	3/25/18, however, t documentation of a	identified a hire date of he file revealed E-4 lacked ny TB screening as directed tion before providing direct				
	E-6's personnel file identified a hire date of 5/27/18, however, the file revealed E-6 lacked documentation of any TB screening as directed by the State regulation before providing direct care.					
	she had not been a information for all the	o.m. the administrator stated ble to find the TB screening ne staff and all the staff were ce the concern was brought to				
	The Director of nurser review and revise progressing that employees are (TB) using a symptomic single step IGRA (In Assay blood test) of documented appropriations and revise progressing that the step IGRA (In Assay blood test) of documented appropriations and revise progressing that the step IGRA (In Assay blood test) of documented appropriations and revise progressing that the step IGRA (In Assay blood test) of documented appropriations are step IGRA (In Assay blood test) of the IGRA (In In I	THOD OF CORRECTION: sing and/or designee could policies and procedures, train assure Tuberculin Skin Tests pults documented; and assure screened for tuberculosis om screen, and by either a anterferon Gamma Release r a two-step TST and priately per State regulation.				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING.		C	
		00253	B. WING)7/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH		
(VA) ID	STIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON.	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21665) Physical Environment	21665			7/17/18
	A nursing home must provide a safe, clean, functional, comfortable, and homelike physical environment, allowing the resident to use personal belongings to the extent possible.					
	This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview and document review the facility failed to maintain a sanitary environment in the first floor shower room and resident rooms; 108, 304, 311, 317 and 318. This had the potential to affect all residents using the first floor shower room, the residents residing the the five rooms identified and residents residing on the secured unit.			Corrected		
	Findings include:					
		ne initial tour of the facility, the ental concerns were observed:				
	was a black substa wall, and missing p	wer room floor was dirty, there nce in the tile grout on the pieces of tile in the corner of the door to the right.				
	damage around the	k cabinet had moisture bottom of the side of the ssing a piece of the wood in gainst the wall.				
	detached on the bo	rotective plate on the door was ttom left corner, and at the on the floor was a green				
	- Room 311, there	was a tan substance staining				

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		00253	B. WING			C 0 7/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OF	R SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE				
RICHFIELD A VILLA	RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423							
PREFIX (EACH	DEFICIENCY	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
- Room 3 damage a undernead undernead - Room 3 slats leave slats had dining roce exposing the wall rock in artinches in On 6/5/18 shown the not being the protoce and turn of	ver the beauties of the sing gaps in the particular to the particu	ed nearest to the door. The cabinet had moisture sed the particle board To window blind had 2 broken in the blind and the broken edges; finally in the third floor in the cabinet finish was peeling off le board underneath and on sink there was exposed sheet broximately four inches by two in a.m. housekeeper (H)-A was cabinet and acknowledged ean those areas. H-A stated fill out a maintenance request supervisor. The cast side were not re the east side. H-A was distated it needed to get in the hall. The maintenance director (MD)-A when MD-A was asked about the checked, MD-A stated there for checking the doors. The cast side of the facility was lead to the Administrator. The cove were discussed. The east stated the sink cabinets arock in the third floor dining anable surfaces and would door repaired right away. MD-A	21665					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 10 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		. ,	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
					-	С	
		00253	B. WING		06/0	7/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SU				STATE, ZIP CODE SNUE SOUTH			
RICHFIELD A VILLA CE	NIER	RICHFIEL	D, MN 5542	23			
PREFIX (EACH DEF	FICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODERICENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
rooms were stated being month. MD-A lights, temper other concer areas such a MD-A stated areas. MD-A order new with unable to prodocument sholinds, but the At 9:40 a.m. room. MD-A stated that not attended that not also are shower room. On 6/7/18, the May 2018, when the check is stated that not are hired, also ensuring room was part of the were suppose any repair or maintenance the checks is	cocess checked able to A stated able to A stated and the hard stated indow a stated indow a stated indow a stated indow a stated and to be a stated a main ong with the customs we have the customs which is the customs	for checking rooms was three ed for concerns daily. MD-A ocheck every room each did the rooms were check for water temperature and any nen asked about the common dining room on third floor east, do not been checking those the facility was attempting to blinds for room 318, but was maintenance request or any the facility had ordered the swere back ordered. Was shown first floor shower the missing tile corner and to get fixed right away. A stated the showers were hely and it was time for the deep cleaned. Of room checks from April and viewed. There were no binets being damaged nor on make notation of common	21665				

6899

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMEN	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
					С	
		00253	B. WING		06/0	7/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21665 21925	SUGGESTED MET The director of nurs educate staff regard clean, functional and DON or designee, of maintenance and high periodic audits of all ensure a safe, cleat environment is main TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.	HOD OF CORRECTION: sing (DON) or designee, could ding the importance of a safe, d homelike environment. The could coordinate with ousekeeping staff to conduct reas residents frequent to n, functional and homelike ntained to the extent possible. R CORRECTION: Twenty-one	21665			7/17/18
	shall not be arbitrar Residents must be proposed discharge justification no later discharge from the transfer to another notice shall include the proposed action telephone number of ombudsman pursua Act, section 307(a) of this right, may chnotice period ends. shortened in situation control, such as a creview, the accommensidents, a change treatment program, resident's welfare, opposited by the pupaying for the residents.	ers and discharges. Residents ily transferred or discharged. notified, in writing, of the error transfer and its than 30 days before facility and seven days before room within the facility. This the resident's right to contest in, with the address and of the area nursing home and to the Older Americans (12). The resident, informed aloose to relocate before the The notice period may be one outside the facility's letermination by utilization modation of newly-admitted in the resident's medical or the resident's own or another or nonpayment for stay unless ablic program or programs ent's care, as documented in Facilities shall make a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 12 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00253	B. WING		06/0) 7/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	reasonable effort to without disrupting reasonable effort to ensure the same and the eadmission effort eadmission ead to ead the eadmission effort eadmission ead to ead the eadmission ead to ead the eadmission ead to ead the eadmission ead	accommodate new residents from assignments. ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the ure the ombudsman was ransfers for 4 of 4 residents) reviewed for hospitalization. cluded heart failure, coronary extension, renal insufficiency, abetes mellitus obtained from mum Data Set (MDS) dated he MDS identified R98 had had been discharged to a redisciplinary notes revealed on se had noted it was difficult to level above 93% on 4-5 liters f had concern for potential at The note indicated the en called at 12:05 a.m to be hospital. dical record lacked regional ombudsman had e facility initiated transfers to	21925	Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 5699 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 13 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ' '	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00253	B. WING			C 07/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE NUE SOUTH		
NICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER	RICHFIEI	_D, MN 5542	3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Continued From pa	ge 13	21925			
	hospital.					
	note dated 4/27/18, emergency medical transported R46 ou	l service (EMS) had t from facility at 11:45 p.m. for o symptoms of lethargy,				
	designee stated she ombudsman regard the hospitals as she time the ombudsma	a.m. the social worker e had not been notifying the ling any resident transfers to e had always thought the only an was notified was when a arged from the facility.				
	diabetes indicated of 4/23/18. During a review of the revealed R55 had of the	including kidney failure and on the quarterly MDS dated he medical record it was lischarge MDS's with return to ed to a acute care facility on 5/18 and 5/21/18.				
	was revealed R55 v issues, and had sev medical issues initia	a.m. an interview with LPN-A was hospitalized for stomach veral hospitalizations for ated by R55 however, no dsman had been notified for transfers.				
	on the face sheet d record indicated R1 2/23/18, and the pro- identified R1 had be for respiratory distre- records indicated R 5/4/18- 5/12/18 for a	of multiple fractures indicated ated 5/7/18. The census had been admitted on ogress note dated 5/4/18 een transported to the hospital ess. The facility census 1 remained hospitalized from a respiratory infection, entation was in the medical				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM STATE FORM If continuation sheet 14 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY LETED
7.1.12 . 2.1.1		.52.11.10/11/6/11/6/11/52/11	A. BUILDING:			
		00253	B. WING		06/0) 7/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21925	Continued From pa	ge 14	21925			
		ne ombudsman had been ty initiated transfer to an acute				
	director of nursing a the ombudsman is discharged to the harepresentatives are the time of hospitalianursing could review	THOD OF CORRECTION: The and/or designee could assure notified of residents who are ospital and that residents and informed of bed hold rights at zations. The director of w policies and procedures, tor to assure the facility is in				
	TIME PERIOD FOF (21) days.	R CORRECTION: Twenty-one				
21995	MN St. Statute 626. Maltreatment of Vul	557 Subd. 4a Reporting - nerable Adults	21995			7/17/18
	(a) Each facility sha ongoing written pro applicable licensing of suspected maltre facility has an interr mandated reporter requirements of this internally. However	I reporting of maltreatment. all establish and enforce an ocedure in compliance with rules to ensure that all cases eatment are reported. If a nal reporting procedure, a may meet the reporting section by reporting r, the facility remains applying with the immediate ents of this section.				
	by: Based on interview facility failed to ensi resident altercations to the administrator	and document review, the ure allegations of resident to s were reported immediately and the state agency (SA) for 166, R20) who were involved in		Corrected		

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 15 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:				
		00253	B. WING		06/0	, 7/2018	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21995	Continued From pa	ge 15	21995				
	altercations with an	other resident.					
	Findings include:						
	Wernicke's enceph nervous system) ca R20's quarterly Min 3/24/18, indicated h	lecord identified a diagnosis of alopathy (lesions of the central used by Vitamin B deficiency. imum Data Set (MDS) dated he had moderately impaired ayed verbal behavioral					
	stated he was afraid stated the other res the middle of the ni After the interview I	o.m. during interview R20 d of a "guy on the floor." R20 ident came into his room in ght and tried to fight with him. R20 walked down the hall and me on the door of room 318.					
	Review of R20's nu identify an incident	rsing Progress Notes did not with R97.					
	included dementia anxiety disorder, an R97's admission M he was severely co	ecord indicated diagnosis that with behavioral disturbance, and major depressive disorder. DS dated 5/31/18, indicated gnitively impaired and and verbal behaviors.					
	indicated R97 was other resident room	ess Notes dated 6/3/18, agitated and was going into as, waking them up and trying the Progress Note indicated be redirected.					
	registered nurse (R incident between R a another incident t	6/6/18, at 8:50 a.m. N)-B was asked about the 97 and R20. RN-B described hat occurred between the two , during the supper meal.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 16 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00253	B. WING		06/0	D 0 7/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	•	
RICHFIE	RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21995	RN-B stated R97 had and caused skin teas for reporting resider notify the guardian, the director of nursi and the resident's pastated a Team Strate out regarding the in investigation was struct was the one to call RN-B was asked at and R20 on 6/3/18, room at night and the being aware of the A review of Facility identified a report to a.m regarding the resident between R97 and Facility identified a report to a.m regarding the resident between R97 and Facility identified a report to a.m regarding the resident between R97 and Facility identified a report to a.m regarding the resident between R6/5/18, at 12:05 incident between R6/5/18 should have The DON stated shincident until 6/6/18 occurred. The DON been informed at all the two residents of R20's room at night R96's admission M severely impaired to behaviors that place. Further review of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going into the structure of R other incidents invo A Progress Note day had been going in the structure o	ad grabbed R20's right arm ars. RN-B stated the protocol at to resident incidents was to family, or responsible party, ng (DON) or Administrator orimary care provider. RN-B tegy Incident Report was filled cident on 6/5/18, and an earted. RN-B stated the DON the SA and make the report. Sout the incident between R97 when R97 went into R20's ried to fight. RN-B stated not incident. Reported Incidents (FRIs) of the SA dated 6/6/18, at 10:00 esident to resident altercation R20 that occurred during to 5:30 p.m. p.m. the DON stated the 97 and R20 during supper on been report to her on 6/5/18. The day after the incident I further stated she had not I about the incident between the 6/3/18, where R97 entered and tried to start a fight. DS dated 5/30/18, indicated ognition and wandering	21995			

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 17 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00253	B. WING			C 07/2018		
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
RICHFIE	RICHFIELD A VILLA CENTER 7727 PORTLAND AVENUE SOUTH RICHFIELD, MN 55423							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE		
21995	Continued From pa	ge 17	21995					
	320, and caused a	cated R97 had hit R96 in room skin tear on R96's left arm. RI's identified a report to the						
	SA dated 5/29/18, a resident to resident	at 9:11 a.m. that described the altercation between R97 and on 5/28/18, at 1:15 p.m.						
	not find out about the R96 until 5/29/18, the occurred. The DON for staff to report the nurse and the supe the DON or Administrated that resident supposed to be rephours of the incident training on hire and and there was a bin	p.m. the DON stated she did ne incident between R97 and ne day after the incident I stated the expectation was e incident to the supervising rvising nurse was to report to strator immediately. The DON to resident altercations were orted to the SA within two at and stated staff received annually on abuse reporting ader at each nursing station to follow if an incident						
	the requirement for resident altercation the facility had not r 6/5/18, (between R	p.m. the administrator stated reporting a resident to to the SA was two hours, and reported the incident on 97 and R20) or 5/28/18, R96) according to that						
	Mistreatment and M Property policy date Nursing Home Adm report abuse to the Federal requirement also indicated occu that may constitute	s Abuse, Neglect, Exploitation, disappropriation of Resident ed 11/28/17, indicated "The inistrator or designee will state agency per State and its immediately." The policy rrences, patterns and trends abuse will be investigated. In						

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM 6899 XMQB11 If continuation sheet 18 of 19

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00253	B. WING		06/0	7/2018	
NAME OF	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
RICHFIE	LD A VILLA CENTER		TLAND AVE D, MN 5542	NUE SOUTH 3			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
21995	when an incident or is reported, the Adn investigate the incid appropriate person indicated "if the alle resident he staff me removed the perpet another staff memb perpetrator and waithe adminsitration, the staff are instructure suspicion of abuse Adminstrator. SUGGESTED MET The Administrator, I develop and implementated to reporting resident altercations designee, could prostaff related to the parallel to the parallel perform random compliance.	r suspected incident of "abuse" ninistrator or designee will dent with the assistance of nel. In the section F (a)(iii) ged perpetrator is a facility ember will immediately trator from the situation and her will stay with the alleged of the for further instruction from if possible." In section G.(a) ted to report any abuse or	21995	DEFICIENCY)			

Minnesota Department of Health STATE FORM

TE FORM SMQB11 If continuation sheet 19 of 19